RESOLUTION NO. 1359

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CANBY AND CANBY UTILITY BOARD FOR THE UNDERGROUNDING OF UTILITIES FOR THE FUTURE SOUTH IVY STREET PROJECT IN CANBY, OREGON

WHEREAS, Clackamas County (herein referred to as "County") currently owns and maintains South Ivy Street in Canby, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County entered into an intergovernmental agreement for construction of street improvements and eventual transfer of Ivy Street to the City; and

WHEREAS, CUB currently has power poles, overhead electric lines, and other electrical facilities in the South Ivy Street Right-of-way ("ROW") which need to be moved for the construction of said County street improvements; and

WHEREAS, CUB's moving of the power poles, overhead electric lines, and other electrical facilities currently in the County ROW has associated costs and liabilities that would be borne by CUB; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to have these electrical facilities and lines placed underground instead of just moved; and

WHEREAS, CUB is amenable to the undergrounding of electrical lines and facilities if the costs above and beyond the moving of the poles, overhead lines and facilities are paid by the City.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canby, as follows:

To approve the Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Canby and Canby Utility Board for the Undergrounding of Utilities for the Future Ivy Street Improvement Project in Canby, Oregon.

This resolution shall take effect October 6, 2021.

ADOPTED this 6th day of October 2021, by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa Bisset City Recorder